completion of this offering.

Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value represents our pro forma net tangible book value, plus the effect of
(1) the sale of 6,250,000 shares of Class A common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $12.00 per
share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us,
(2) repayment of our outstanding principal and interest under our term loan with Silicon Valley Bank and (3) the cash
payment of the accrued dividend described above. Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2017
was $49.2 million, or $0.84 per share of common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net
tangible book value of $1.19 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $11.16 per share to
investors participating in this offering. We determine dilution per share to investors participating in this offering by
subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the assumed initial public
offering price per share paid by investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Initial public offering price per share $12.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2017 $(1.97)
Increase per share attributable to the pro forma adjustments described above 1.62

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2017 (0.35)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributed to new investors purchasing

shares from us in this offering 1.19

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 0.84
Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering $11.16

53

Page 64 of 221424B4

5/30/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1441683/000119312517184928/d363139d424b4...

Table of Contents

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full to purchase an additional 937,500 shares of our
Class A common stock in this offering, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of our common stock would
increase to $1.00 per share, representing an immediate increase to existing stockholders of $1.35 per share and an
immediate dilution of $11.00 per share to investors participating in this offering.

The following table summarizes as of March 31, 2017, on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above, the